
Board Office Use: Legisl tive File Info. 
File ID Number 

Introduction Date 

Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

Memo 
To 

From 

Board Meeting Date 
(To be completed by 
Procurement) 

Subject 

Action Requested 

Background 
A one paragraph 
explanation of why 
an amendment is 
needed. 

Discussion 
One paragraph 
summary of the 
amended scope of 
work. 

Recommendation 

Fiscal Impact 

Attachments 

www.ousd.k12.ca.us 

Board of Education 

Antwan Wilson , Superintendent 

Prof essional Services Contract Amendment No. _j_­

The Reading and Writing Project Network 

OAKLAND UNIFIED 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

_G_a_rfi_1e_ld_E_le_m_e_n_ta~ry~/_1_1 a ________________ (site/ department) 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __ to the 

Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 

_T~h=e~R~e~a=d=in=g~a=n=d~W~rit=in~g~P~r=o~ie~c~t =N~etw~o'"'"rk-'------ ----· Services to be 
primarily provided to _G_a_rfi_1e_ld_E_le_m_e_n_ta_ry~1_1_1_a ______________ for 

the period of 111116 through _6_/3_0/_1_6 ___ _ 

Garfield staff. coaches and administrators are all working to learn how to increase our fidelity 
and effectiveness with implementing the Reader's and Writer's workshop units of study. We 
believe that partnering with the Reader's and Writer's workshop will provide us with the 
additional support needed to meet our goal of increasing students reading on grade level by 
20% as measured by the SRI. Staff members and administrators have attended district 
sponsored professional development led by R+W project and have felt that this is the best 
professional development we have attended in the district. Garfield SC agreed to prioritize a 
more tailored partnership with them this year through th is services contract. 

The Reading and Writing Project will be partnering with Garfield Elementary to provide high quality 
professional development for Garfield Elementary teachers. kindergarten through 5th grade. on the 
implementation of the Reader's Workshop. Currently OUSD had adopted the Reader's and Writer's Workshop 
units of study as part of the Board Approved core curriculum that is aligned to the common core standards. 
Staff developers from the Reading and Writing project will be coming to Garfield to coach. model, plan with and 
support teachers with the implementation of the Reader's Workshop. coaching will include but will not be 
limited to modeling lessons. elbow coaching, whisper coaching . providing direct planning support for teachers 
and grade level PLC teams. Staff Developers will come out to Garfield for 10 days, spending 5 days with K-2 
and 5 days with 3-5. these days will be spent coaching teachers and long term planning with administrators. 

Ratification by the Board of Education of Amendment No. __ to the 

Professional Services Contract between Oakland Unified School District and 
The Reading and Writing Project Network . Services to be 

primarily provided to Garfield Elementary/ 118 for 

the period of 1/1/16 through _6/_30_/_16 ___ _ 

Funding resource name (please spell out ) _S'-u-'-p-'--p_le_m_e_n_ta_l ___________ _ 
______________ not to exceed $ 30.500.00 

• Contract Amendment 

• Copy of original contract and any prior amendments 







Board Office Use: Legislative File Info. 

~ 

Introduction Date L C 
Enactment Number 

Enactment Date 

1. 

AMENDMENT NO. _j__ 
TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICES CONTRACT 

This Amendment is entered into between the Oakland Unified School District (OUSD) and 

The Reading and Writing Project Network 
(CONTRACTOR). OUSD entered into an Agreement with CONTRACTOR for services on ~1~/1~/1~6~----­

and the parties agree to amend that Agreement as follows: 

Services: 0 The scope of work is unchanged. D The scope of work has changed . 

If the scope of work has changed : Provide brief description of revised scope of work includ ing measurable description of 
expected final results. such as services , materials, products, and/or reports: attach additional pages as necessary. 

D Revised scope of work attached. OR 0 The CONTRACTOR agrees to provide the following amended services: 

The contractor has agreed to increase their services by extending their professional development 
days with staff beyond the agreed upon work day. Extended time with staff will include walk-throughs 
of classrooms to look at the learning environment and how the anchor charts are supporting student 
learning. Walk-throughs will be followed by teacher Q and A for additional support. 

2. Terms (duration): 0 The term of the contract is unchanged. D The term of the contract has changed. 

If the term has changed: The contract term is extended by an additional 10 hours (days/weeks/months) , 
and the amended expiration date is 6/30/16 

3. Compensation: D The contract price is unchanged. 00 The contract price has changed. 

If the compensation has changed: The contract price is amended by 

G Increase of$ 500.00 to original contract amount 

D Decrease of $ to original contract amount 

and the new contract total is Thirty-Thousand Five Hundred dollars ( $ 30 ,500.00 ) 

4. Remaining Provisions: All other provisions of the Agreement, and prior Amendment(s) if any, shall remain unchanged and in 
full force and effect as originally stated. 

s. Amendment History: 

6. 

0 There are no previous amendments to this Agreement. D This contract has previously been amended as follows: 

No. Date General Description of Reason for Amendment 
Amount of 

Increase (Decrease) 

$ 

$ 

$ 

Approval: This Agreement is not effective and no payment shall be made to Contractor until it is approved Approval requires 
signature by the Board of Education and/or the Superintendent as their designee. 

OAKLAND UNIF. ED . CHOOL DISTRICT ,CJN: RACTOR . 

tf:b#6 r)(~ r~~Ll1-: 
D Pr t, ate Contract~ig~ture 

~fin tend iJ { [ 
0Chief orDeputyChief nQ,--tt1~ ,\,1

('.,1,
1

/ ft. U)(f(LLDl/f', 
~ J /) Print N e. Title 1 J . 1..._ . ..i... 

~~~-- D5l#~ 1, c1-.,fY, q~ 1 ~n (ucr~ 

Date 

Rev. 7/17/15 I Reg. No. R0165078 IP O No. P1605494 
























